

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR AND
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FORMER SENIOR
JUSTICE DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS AND
FORMER COUNSELS TO THE PRESIDENT
ON JURISDICTION**

MARK C. FLEMING
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL WINIK*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION TO ENFORCE A STATUTE WHILE DECLINING TO ARGUE IN ITS DEFENSE IS A MEASURED APPROACH THAT RESPECTS BOTH THE PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY ACCORDED TO ACTS OF CONGRESS AND THE JUDICIARY’S ROLE AS THE ARBITER OF CONSTITUTIONALITY.....	5
A. The Executive Shows Respect For Congress By Defending Duly Enacted Statutes Except In Strictly Limited Circumstances	8
B. When The Executive Determines That A Statute Cannot Reasonably Be Defended, The Executive Respects the Judiciary’s Role As The Arbiter of Constitutionality By Enforcing The Statute And Appealing Adverse Judgments	13
II. WHERE THE EXECUTIVE CONTINUES TO ENFORCE A STATUTE, THIS COURT POSSESSES JURISDICTION TO REVIEW ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY, WHETHER OR NOT THE EXECUTIVE ARGUES IN ITS FAVOR AND WHETHER OR NOT A LOWER COURT HAS STRUCK IT DOWN.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Article III Adversity Is Present Here.....	18
B. The Executive Is A Proper Party To Petition For Certiorari.....	20
C. A Holding That The Court Lacks Jurisdiction, Or That Prudence Bars Its Exercise, Would Present Concerns Of Constitutional Structure	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	21
<i>ACLU v. Mineta</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2004)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	13
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	23
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	12, 17, 19, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 13, 25
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	12, 13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	8
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	8
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	12, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , Nos. 02-1674, et al. (U.S.).....	10
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , No. 43 Orig. (U.S.)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const.	
art. II, § 1, cl. 7	5
art. II, § 3	3, 5
art. III, § 1	16
art. VI, cl. 2.....	6
Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 3331	5
28 U.S.C.	
§ 516.....	7
§ 530D(a)(1)(A).....	7
EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Statement on Signing the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970</i> , 1970 Pub. Papers 512 (June 22, 1970).....	10, 15
<i>Role of the Solicitor General</i> , 1 Op. O.L.C. 228 (1977)	11
<i>The Attorney General’s Duty to Defend and Enforce Constitutionally Objectionable Legislation</i> , 4A Op. O.L.C. 55 (1980).....	6, 7, 10
<i>The Attorney General’s Duty to Defend the Constitutionality of Statutes</i> , 5 Op. O.L.C. 25 (1981).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Constitutionality of Legislation Withdrawing Supreme Court Jurisdiction to Consider Cases Relating to Voluntary Prayer</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1982)	9
<i>Recommendation That the Department of Justice Not Defend the Constitutionality of Certain Provisions of the Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 183 (1984)	9, 15
Letter from Alfred C. Sikes, Chairman of FCC, to Dick Thornburgh, Attorney General (Jan. 12, 1990), <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/documents/roberts/FCC_letter.pdf	13
<i>Issues Raised by Provisions Directing Issuance of Official or Diplomatic Passports</i> , 16 Op. O.L.C. 18 (1992)	6
<i>Presidential Authority to Decline to Execute Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 199 (1994)	16
Letter from Janet Reno, Attorney General, to Albert Gore, Jr., President of the Senate (Feb. 9, 1996), <i>available at</i> http://www.ciec.org/trial/abort_speech.html	6
Letter from Andrew Fois, Assistant Attorney General for the Office of Legislative Affairs, to Orrin G. Hatch, Chairman, Senate Committee on the Judiciary (Mar. 22, 1996), <i>available at</i> http://www.volokh.com/wp-content/uploads/2011/02/DOJ1996.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Statement on Signing the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002</i> , 1 Pub. Papers 503 (Mar. 27, 2002)	10
Letter from Paul D. Clement, Acting Solicitor General, to Patricia Mack Bryant, Senate Legal Counsel (Dec. 23, 2004), <i>available at</i> https://www.aclu.org/files/FilesPDFs/mineta_letter.pdf	14
<i>Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Paul D. Clement To Be Solicitor General of the United States: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (2005)	9
<i>Confirmation Hearings on the Nominations of Thomas Perrelli Nominee To Be Associate Attorney General of the United States and Elena Kagan Nominee To Be Solicitor General of the United States: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (2009)	9
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General, to John A. Boehner, Speaker of the House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html	16, 17, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Days III, Drew S., <i>In Search of the Solicitor General's Clients: A Drama with Many Characters</i> , 83 Ky. L.J. 485 (1995)	11, 24
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Days III, Drew S., <i>When the President Says “No”: A Few Thoughts on Executive Power and the Tradition of Solicitor General Independence</i> , 3 J. App. Prac. & Process 509 (2001)	11
GAO, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report</i> (2004), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf	22
Huq, Aziz Z., <i>Enforcing (But Not Defending) “Unconstitutional” Laws</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 1001 (2012)	15
Hasen, Richard L., <i>The Nine Lives of Buckley v. Valeo</i> , in <i>First Amendment Stories</i> (Richard W. Garnett & Andrew Koppelman eds., 2012).....	12
Sobeloff, Simon E., <i>Attorney for the Government: The Work of the Solicitor General’s Office</i> , 41 A.B.A. J. 229 (1955).....	23
U.S. Census Bureau, Press Release, <i>Census Bureau Releases Estimates of Same-Sex Married Couples</i> (Sept. 27, 2011), available at http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb11-cn181.html	22
Waxman, Seth P., <i>Twins at Birth: Civil Rights and the Role of the Solicitor General</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 1297 (2000)	24
Waxman, Seth P., <i>Defending Congress</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1073 (2001)	10, 15
